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TOWN BOARD MEETING 

JANUARY 8, 1940 

Present: Mr* Eberling 

Dr* Gilchrest 

Mr* Goebel 

Mr* Jacobsen 

Mr. Blauvelt 

Mr* Blauvelt called the meeting to order* 

Mrs* Buchenau read the minutes of the Annual Meeting 

held December 28th, 1939* 

Dr* Gilchrest requested that the minutes be corrected 

to read "Assemblyman and Senator" in the resolution regarding 

return taxes to schools* 

Mr. Jacobsen moved that the minutes be accepted with 

the correction* 

Seconded by Mr* Eberling Carried 

Henry Steinmann and Henry Ilelmclce, representatives of 

the Naurashank Post No* 794 of the American Legion, appeared be­

fore the Board and recommended the appointment of John II*Harrison 

as Veterans Welfare Officer* 

Mr* Morrison of Spring Valley appeared before the Board 

as a representative of the Voterans of Foreign Wars and recommended 

the appolntmont of Mrs* Roy Hujus as Veterans Welfare Officer* 

Mr* Jacobsen nominated Mr» George M* Kleclcner for the 

position of Welfare Officer for a term of two years, commencing 

January 1st, 1940 and ending December 51st, 1941 • 

Seconded by Dr* Gilchrest 

Mr* Goebel moved the nominations bo dosed* 

Seconded by Mr» Eberling 

Vote: Mp* Eberling Yes 

Dp* Gilchrest Yes 

Mr* Goebel Yes 

Mr* Jacobsen Yes 

Mr* .Blauvolt Yes 
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Mr* Blauvelt declared Mr. Kleckner appointed Welfare 

Officer* 

Mr. Blauvelt read a letter from Naurashank Post No. 794 

The American Legion recommending the appointment of John H. 

Harrison for the position of Veterans Welfare Officer. 

Mr. Blauvelt read a letter from the Lt. Raymond B. Jauss 

Post No. 2607, Veterans of Foreign Wars, recommending Edwin Schueler 

for the position of Veterans Welfare Officer. 

Mr. Blauvelt read a letter from the Rocklond Co. Council, 

Veterans of Foreign Wars recommending Mrs. Roy Hujus for the 

position of Veterans Welfare Officer. Letters from William Dillon, 

Charles J. Swanson, Joseph Glover and Mrs. L. Dailey were also read 

supporting Mrs. Roy Hujus for said position. 

Mr. Jacobsen nominated Mrs. Beatrice Hujus as Temporary 

Veterans Welfare Officer until the American Legion and Veterans of 

Foreign Wars can get together and decide on one person for the 

position. 

Seconded by Dr. Gllchreat 

Mr. Goebel moved that nominations be closed. 

Seconded by Mr. Kberllng 

Vote: Mr. Kberllng Yes 

Dr. Gllchrost Yes 

Mr. Goebel Yos 

Mr. Ja cob a en Ye s 

Mr* Blauvelt Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt declared Mrs. Hujus appointed Temporary Veterans 

Welfare Officer* 

Mr* Jacobsen nominated Prank R* 'Zwahlen* Victor Smith and 

John A* Behensky for the positions of Assessors for a term of 

two years, commencing January 1st, 1940 and ending December 31etf 

1941* 

Seconded by Mr* Goebel 

Mr* fiberling moved the nominations be oloaed* 
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Seconded fey Dr. Gilchrest 

Vote: Mr. Eberling Yes 

Dr# Gilohrest Yes 

Mr. Goebel Yes 

Mr. Jacobsen Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt declared Frank R. Zwahlen, Victor Smith and 

John A. Behensky appointed Assessors, 

Dr. Gilchrest nominated Dr. Marjorie Hopper for the position 

of Health Officer for a term of four years, conuuencing January 1st, 

1940 and ending December 31st, 1943• 

Seconded by Mr. Jacobsen 

Mr. Goebel moved tho nominations be closed. 

Seconded by Mr. Eberling 

Vote: Mr. Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gilchrest Yes 

Mr. Goebel Not Voting 

Mr, Jacobaon Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yos 

Mr. Blauvelt declared Dr. Marjorle Hopper appointed Iloalth 

Offloor. 

Mr. Eborling nominabed Kate Buohenau for the position of 

Registrar of Vital Statistics for a term of four yoars, beginning 

January 1st, 1940 and ending December 31st, 1943. 

Seconded by Mr. Jacobsen 

Mr. Goebel moved that nominations be olosed. 

Seoonded by Dr. Gilchrest 

Vote; Mr. Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gilchrest Yos 

Mr. Goebel Yes 

Mr. Jacobaon Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yos 

Mr. Blauvelt declared Kate Buohenau appointed Roglstrar of 

Vital Statistics. 



Mr. Eberling nominated Cora M. Martling for the position 

of Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics for a term of four years, 

beginning January 1st, 1940 and ending December 51st, 1943. 

Seconded by Dr. Oilchrest 

Mr* Jacobsen moved the nominations be closed. 

Seconded by Mr. Goebel 

• Vote: Mr. Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gilchrest Yes 

Mr. Goebel Yes 

Mr• Ja cob sen Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt declared Cora M. Martling appointed Deputy 

Registrar of Vital Statistics. 

Mr. Eberling nominated Laura Hard Meyer for the position 

of Dog Warden for a period of two years. 

Seconded by Dr» Gilchrest 

Mr. Jacobsen moved the nominations be closed. 

Seconded by Mr. Goebel 

Vote: Mr. Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gilchrest Yes 

Mr. Goebel Yes 

Mr. Jacobsen Yes 

Mr. Blauvolt Yes 

Mr# Blauvelt declared Laura Hard Meyer appointed Dog Warden* 

Mr. Jacobson nominated Stephen Danlco for tho position of 

Dog Enumerator for a period of ono year, commencing January 1 at, 

1940 and ending Decembor 31st, 1940. 

Seconded by Mr» Goebel 

Dr. Gllchrost nominated Alfred L. Blitz for the position 

of Dog Enumerator for a period of one year, commencing January lat, 

1940 and ending Deoember 31, 1940. 

Seconded by Mr« Eberling 

Vote« Mr. Eberling Blitz 

Dr« Gllohreat Blitz ,' y 

Mr« Goobol Danlco 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Mr. Jacobaen 

Mr* Blauvolt 

Danko 
Danko 

ft"' '"'*':' \ri»t\: 



Mp. Blauvolt declared Mr. Danko appointed Dog Enumerator. 

Mr. Jacobsen nominated Morton Lexow for the position of 

Town Attorney for a period of one year, commencing January 1, 1940 

and ending December 31st, 1940, 

Seconded by Mr. Goebel 

Mr. Eberling moved the nominations be closed. 

Seconded by Dr. G-ilchrest 

Mr. 

Dr. 

Mr. 

Mr. 

Mr. 

Eberling 

Gilchrest 

Goebel 

Jacob3en 

Blauvelt 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt declared Mr. Lexow appointed Town Attorney. 

Dr. Gilchrest nominated Elsie Haerle for the position of 

Clerk to Receiver of Taxes. 

Seconded by Mr. Eberling 

Mr. Jacobsen nominated Dante Natalo and Miss Lepori for 

the position of Clerk to the Receiver of Taxes. 

Seconded by Mr. Goobel 

Mr. Eberling moved an amendment to Mr. Jaoobaenfs motion 

as follows:- That the names of Elsie Haerle, Dante Natalo and Miss 

Lepori be presented to Mr. Haerle and that he be given permission 

to choose his own assistant. 

Seconded by Mr. Goebel 

Mr. Jacobsen accopted the amendment to his motion* 

Vote: Mr. Eborling Yes 

Dr. Gllchrost Yes 

Mr« Goobel Yes 

Mr. Jacobsen Yes 

Mr. Blauvolt Yea 

Mr. Blberling moved thnt Cora M§ Martllng b© appointed 

Deputy Town Clerk for a period of two years* beginning January latf 

1940 and ending December 31at# 1941 • 
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Seconded by Mr. Goebel Vote: Mr. Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gil direst Yes 

Mr* Goebel Yes 

Mr* Jacobsen Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt declared Cora M. Martling appointed Deputy Town 

Clerk. 

Mr. Eberling moved that the amount of mileage to be paid Town 

Officials for the use of their automobile in performance of their 

duties be set at 6^ per mile, and that mileage be allowed to the 

Health Officer, Welfare Officer and Receiver of Taxes. 

Seconded by Dr. Gilohrest 

Vote: Mr., Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gilohrest Yes 

Mr. Goebel Yes 

Mr. Jacobsen Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Mr. Goebel moved that the. regular Town Board meetings be held 

on the second Monday of each month at 3:00 Pt M. at the Town Clerk's 

office. 

Seconded by Mr. Eberling Carried 

Mr. Jacobsen moved that the designation of an official newspaper' 

bo laid ovor until the next meeting. 

Seconded by Dr. Gilohrest Carried 

Mr. Jacobsen movod that the Nyack National Bank & Trust Company 

and the Nanuot National Bank bo named as depositories for Town 

funds for the -joerm 1940-1941 • 

Seconded by Mr. Eberling Vote: Mr. Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gilohrest Yes 

Mr. Goebol Yes 

Mr# Jacobsen Yos 

Mr. Blauvelt Yos 

Mr. Jacobsen moved that the bonds of Kate Buohonau, Town Clerkj 

Emll Klein, Jr«, Supt. of Highways, and Roswell P. Blauvelt, as 

Supervisor, ooverlng General, Highway and Sohool moneys be approved 

and accepted* 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

too,'",, , • < " . .' •,t,n,vl^U,!, 
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Seconded by Mr. Etaerling Vote: Mr. Eber l ing Yes 

Dr. Gi lchres t Yes 

Mr. Goebel Yes 

Mr. Jacobsen Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Mrs. Buchenau repor ted to the Town Board on t h e insurance 

ca r r i ed by the Town. 

Mr. Blauvel t appointed Mr. Jacobsen and Mr. Eber l ing as 

a Committee of two to r ev i se and adjust the Town insurance p o l i c i e s . 

Supt. of Highways, Erail Klein, J r . , reported t o the Board 

tha t he and Chief Liebert had ordered one-way s t r e e t 3igns fo r Centre 

S t r ee t in West Nyack. 

Dr. Gi lchres t moved that SiVpt. of Highways communicate 

with Mr. Reginald Herdman and see hov; many s t r e e t signs are to placed 

in Congers to the extent of the appropriat ion made In t h i s year1 a 

budget• 

Seconded by Mr. Eberl ing Carried 

Mrs. Buchenau repor ted to the Town Board on the ex i s t ing 

Light and Water con t r ac t s . 

Mr. Jacobsen moved t h a t Emil Klein, J r . , Supt. of Highways, 

take up the con t rac t s wi th the Village of Nyack for Central Nyack 

Water D i s t r i c t and the Spring Valley Water Company for Nanuot Water 

D i s t r i c t and present new cont rac ts for a term of one year a t the 

next Board meeting. 

Seconded by Mr. Goebel Carried 

Mr. Jacobsen moved tha t any members of the Town ^oard who 

feel they would l i k e to got to Albany t o a t tend the Associat ion of 

Towns Annual Meeting be permit ted to do s o . 

Seconded by Dr. Gi lch res t Vote: Mr. Eber l ing Yes 

Dr. Gil d i r e s t Yes 

Mr. Goebel Yea 

Mr. Jaoobsen Yoo 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 



Mr* Eberling moved that the salaries of Town employees 

be set as follows:-

Employee 

Roswell P. Blauvelt 

Florence Blauvcl t 

Kate Buchenau 

Cora Martling 

Arthur Goebel 

Charles Eberling 

John T. Gilohreot 

B. Otto Jacobsen 

Samuel J* T. Garrison 

Fred R. Engels 

Charles Haorle 

Elsie C. Haerle 

John A. Behensky 

Victor Smith 

Frank R. ̂ wahlen 

Marjorle Hopper 

Doll5.0 Stiles 

George M. Kleckner 

Mar&arot Reilly 

Emily Davidson 

Anna B. Francis 

Ethel Bogardua 

Anna Babcock 

Elsie C. Stodge 

Em11 Klein, Jr. 

Morton Lexow 

Walter Liobort 

Ernest Wieblcko 

Lawrence Sorraanl 

Raymond Llndomann 

Frank Hochreltor 

Office 

Supervisor 

Supv. Sec. & Book­
keeper 

Town Clerk 

Town Clerk Clerk 

Councilman 

it 

it 

it 

Justice of the Peace 

II 

Receiver of Taxes 

" " f' Clerk 

Assessor 

ti 

II 

Health Officer 

Janitress 

Wo1faro Officer 

Welfare Office Clerk 

« II II 

ii II it 

Welfare Investigator 

« II 

Town Nurso 

Suptt of Hi $i ways 

Town Attorney 

Police Chief • 

Sargeant 

Officer 

II 

II 

Salary per 

$1500. 

1440, 

2200. 

1440. 

480. 

480. 

480. 

480. 

1200. 

1200. 

3000. 

800. 

1000. 

1000. 

1200. 

1200. 

144. 

1500. 

1040. 

1040. 

1040. 

1400. 

1400. 

1800. 

3900. 

1000. 

2700. 

1860. 

1D00. 

1800. 

1440. 

year 

-

. 

I 

I 

I 

I 
Seconded by Dr. Gilohrest Votei Mr. ̂ borlln^ Yea 

Dr. Gilohrest Yos 

Mr. Goebel n 

Mr. Jacobson w 

Mr« Blauvelt " 

I 



Mr. Blauvelt told the Board that Mr. Wagner of the Nanuet 

National Bank had asked him to extend to the Board .the appreciation 

of his hank for the business given to it .during the past year. 

Mr. Jacobsen moved that a letter of Mr. Forni regarding 

Englev/ood Ave. in Nanuet be referred to Emil Klein, Supt of Highways, 

Seconded by Mr. Jacobsen Carried 

Bills Nos. 1 to 102 on Warrant No. 1 were audited and ordered 

paid as follows:-

CLAIM 
NO. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

0 

9 

10 

11 

12 

IS 

14 

15 

16 

17 

10 

19 

SO 

SI 

ss 

S3 

24 

25 

2G 

87 

CLAIMANT 

Association of Towns 
of the State of N.Y. 

Harry Fpoi 

Roswell P . B i a u v o l t 

A. J . Laux & Company 

New York Telephone Co. 

Coyle & Coyle 

NATURE OF 
CLAIM 

Association of 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Towns Expense 

Clerk 

Expense 

Office Expense 

Exponso 

Indemnity Bonds 

»i 

if 

Town Board 

Supervisor 

1! 

It 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Nanuet Fire Engine 
Co. 

Pearl M. Ewald 

Samuel J. T. Garrison 

August Fischer, Jr. 

Coylo & Coyle 

C, Elsie Haerle 

Charles Haerlo 

Now "-̂ ork Telephone Co 

Rockland Lt. & Power-
Co. 

George M. Edsall 

n 

ti 

Rose M. Leo 

New York Telephone 0o« 

Rockland Lt» & Power 
Co. 

dinard Stationery & 
Printing Co. 

Philip J. Klein 

George M, Eds all 

E7iponso 

Rent of Cour t ­
room 

Clerk 

Expo nse 

it 

II 

Clerk 

Expense 

n 

Offloo Exp. 

Bond 

it 

II 

Rent 

Expense 

Town Clerk 

J u s t i c e 

II 

ti 

it 

ti 

Receivor of Taxes 

it 

ti 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Town 

II 

111COS 

Insuranoe (Robbery 
& Messenger) Xnaurano" 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

52.00 

102.00 

9.00 

12.56 

10.29 

200,00 

5G.00 

130.00 

5.00 

20.00 

9.00 

4.10 

5.00 

5.00 

60. GO 

0.50 

5.60 

2.75 

10.00 

6.00 

300.00 

40.00 

10.75 

6t02 

14.25 

87.80 

137#50 



CLAIM 
NO. 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

4 1 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

60 

5 1 

62 

CLAIMANT 

George M. E d s a l l 

* H e n r y 'Zimmerman, Jr< 

John Jaclcomin 

P r a n k I l o c h r e i t e r 

To*wn o f C i a r k s t o m i , 
Highway D e p t . 

H e r b e r t M i l l e r 

W a l t e r Bovee 

R o c k l a n d L i g h t & 
Power Co. 

West Hyack G a r a g e , 
I n c . 

George M. E d s a l l 

NATURE OF 
CLAIM 

I n s . ( B u r g l a r y ) 

FUW AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

I n s u r a n c e 

» S a l a r y of P o l i c e ­
man P o l i c e 

ti 

tt 

9 

E x p e n s e 

tt 

tf 

it 

tt 

ti 

John A . Golden & Son " 

New York T e l e p h o n e 

L a u r a Hard Meyer 

R a l p h DoBaun 

L o d e r l e L a b o r a ­
t o r i e s , I n c . 

A r t h u r E l d r e d g e 

W a l t e r Bab cock 

Weil t e r LI eb e r 11 J r • 

Edward G a r r a b r o n t 

George M. K l e c k n e r 

P h i l i p J . K l e i n 

Nyack T y p e w r i t e r E: 
Chang e 

, L e t l t l a Johnson 

Coylo fie Coyle 

it 

Co. ™ 

Dog Warden 

Exponso 

-

M e d i c a l S u p p l l o a 

N u i s a n c e 

ti 

tt 

tt 

Expense 

tt 

JC-

it 

Ren t of Off l oe 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

it 

ti 

' tt 

it 

A n i m a l s 
I n j u r e d 

• 

-

K i l l e d o r 

H e a l t h O f f l c o r 

b o a r d of H e a l t h 

it 

ii 

ti 

n 

W o l f a r e 

II 

II 

II 

it 

Rent of Commissary 

O f f i c e r 

( * 

* 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

1 3 . 1 4 

5 , 0 0 

1 5 . 0 0 

1 5 . 0 0 

8 0 . 8 2 

3 4 . 8 5 

1 8 . 3 0 

3 . 4 0 

3 7 . 0 4 

1 0 . 0 0 

3 . 2 5 

1 6 . 9 0 

7 5 . 0 0 

1 1 2 . 8 6 

3 . 0 0 

2 . 0 0 

2 . 0 0 

6 . 0 0 

2 . 0 0 

4 0 . 9 0 

1 .80 

1 . 2 6 

1 8 . 0 0 

2 5 . 0 0 

53 

Store " 

Koblln's Pharmacy Spec. & Med. (Not 
reimbursable) Outdoor Relief 

tt 

II 

it 

it 

Veterans Relief Veterans Rel ief 
ti 

84 

66 

56 

67 

68 

69 

60 

61 

68 

Keyrouao Pharmacy 

S h e a ' s ^ P U Q S t o r e 

W. J . S o h o e n f o l d e r 

Gibson Hague 

0 . A. S t r a u t V 

O a r l S c h o r r e r 

Home Owners ' Loan 
C o r p . 

A n t h o n y P o l i m i n e 

P h i l l i p B a t t 

ti 

II 

II 

II 

r e t e 

it 

II 

II 

II 

15.00 

1.88 

.43 

.76 

6.33 

.98 

46.00 

26.00 

14.26 

20.00 

28 . Ob 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 



CLAIM 
HO. 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

98 

93 

CLAIMANT 

R i c h a r d G e r h a r d t Vet 

F i r s t N a t i o n a l Bank 
& T r u s t C o . P e a r l R i v e r 

R i t a Meehan 

P h i l i p R i e b e r Co . 

P r a n k C. H a s l a c h 

Marie Br inkman 

F r a n k Banas 

W i l l i a m I I . Young ' 

Edwin C. l iar r i n g 

Thomas Y o c a p i n o 

Rock l and Gas C o . , I n c . 

C h r i s t y E b e r l i n g 

Henry G i l d e r s l e e v e 

Thomas B , S to rms 

E n d l c o t t - J o h n s o n S t o r e 

A r t h u r B . Osborn 

Banas B r o s . 

George B i a l k i n , M.D. 

L . H. G o l d b e r g , M.D. ' 

F r a n k l y n B . T h e i s 

Henry K a p l a n , M.D. . 

K o b l i n ' s Pharmacy 

Gibson Hague 

Lorena W a l t l 

F r e d II. S t e lnmann 
Q e n e r a l S t o r e 

Theodore Kronke 

Rose Walso r 

Mrs . Samuel Hnndley 

Frank. P e r i n o 

D, J , Shea 

Roolcland Llrdrb & Powor< 

NATURE OF 
CLAIM 

; e r a n s R e l i e f 

ti 

if 

tt 

tt 

ti 

ti 

it 

it 

ii 

it 

II 

it 

it 

it 

it 

II 

II 

II 

ti 

II 

II 

it 

II 

it 

ti 

tt 

tt 

it 

II 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

V e t e r a n s R e l i e f 

II 

tt 

it 

II 

II 

II 

ti 

ti 

II 

it 

it 

tt 

it 

ii 

it 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

II 

it 

II 

n 

ti 

II 

II 

II 

« 

tt 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

36.00 

25.00 

16.00 

42.50 

26.50 

25.00 

15.00 

12.00 

15.80 

25.00 

2.22 

31.00 

35.55 

50.00 

10.00 

3.95 

10.00 

10.00 

48.00 

5.00, 

8.00 

3.00 

•75 

147.40 

9.00 

24.00 

24.00 

8.00 

24.00 

9.15 

94 

96 

96 

97 

98 

Co. 

J. E. Vanderbil t & Co«, 
I nc . 

W. J . Schoonfelder 

Walter Hi oka 

Thomas A. Ooebel 

Henry Uolmolce 

10,00 

34.00 

7*80 

17*00 

87,60 

7.00 



\ 

CLAIM 
NO. 

99 

100 

101 

102 

CLAIMANT 

New York Telephone 

Beatrice Hujus 

A. B. Sniffen 

White Laboratories, 
Inc. 

Co, 

NATURE OF 
CLAIM 

F01D AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Expense Veterans Relief 

Comp. (Including 
Clerical Asst.7 

Relief (Not re­
imbursable) 

tt 

t» 

tt 

» 

Total $ 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

6.85 

50.00 

55.00 

21.00 

2,.877 .46 

Mr. Eberling moved the meeting be adjourned until Wednes­

day, February 14th, 1940 at 3:00 P.M. 

Seconded by Mr. Jacob sen Carried 

Meeting adjourned* 

OA, 
Town Clerk of CIarkstown 


